

No. 00-860

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN E. MALESKO,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ELIZABETH ALEXANDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARGARET WINTER  
DAVID FATHI  
National Prison Project of the  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
733 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-393-4930

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
212-549-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CORPORATIONS OPERATING FEDERAL PRISONS FOR PROFIT ARE SUBJECT TO <i>BIVENS</i> LIABILITY WHEN THEY VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	
A. <i>Bivens</i> Encompasses Private Prison Corporations That Violate the Eighth Amendment	
B. <i>Bivens</i> Actions Are Particularly Appropriate Against For-Profit Prison Corporations	
1. For-Profit Corporations Wielding Governmental Power over Prisoners Are Especially Prone to Abuse That Power	
2. <i>Bivens</i> Liability Is Necessary to Deter For-Profit Prison Corporations from Committing Constitutional Violations	
II. FOR-PROFIT PRISON CORPORATIONS DO NOT COME WITHIN THE <i>MEYER</i> EXCEPTION TO <i>BIVENS</i>	
A. The Rationale for the <i>Meyer</i> Exception Does Not Apply to Private Prison Corporations	
B. The Other Exceptions to <i>Bivens</i> Are Irrelevant Here	
III. CASES UNDER SECTION 1983 SUPPORT ALLOWING <i>BIVENS</i> SUITS AGAINST CORPORATIONS	
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adickes v. S.H. Kress and Co.*, 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....

*Anderson v. City of Atlanta*, 778 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1985).....

*Bell v. Wolfish*, 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....

*Billman v. Indiana Department of Corrections*, 56 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 1995).....

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....*passim*

*Booth v. Churner*, 121 S. Ct. 1819 (2001).....

*Bowsher v. Synar*, 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....

*Bush v. Lucas*, 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....

*Butz v. Economou*, 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....

*Carlson v. Green*, 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....*passim*

*Chappell v. Wallace*, 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....

*Cleavinger v. Saxner*, 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....

*Davis v. Passman*, 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....

*Doe v. Washington County*, 150 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 1998).....

*Dodge v. Ford Motor Co.*, 170 N.W. 668 (Mich. 1919).....

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....

*F.D.I.C. v. Meyer*, 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....*passim*

*Houchins v. KQED, Inc.*, 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....

*Janes v. Hernandez*, 215 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2000) .....

*Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.*, 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....

*Logue v. United States*, 412 U.S. 521, 528 (1973).....

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.*, 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....

*Malesko v. Correctional Services Corporation*, 229 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2000).....

*McCarthy v. Madigan*, 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....

*Monell v. Department of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....*passim*

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....

*N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*, 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....

*O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz*, 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....

*Pell v. Procunier*, 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....

*Richardson v. McKnight*, 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....*passim*

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*, 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....

*Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....

*United States v. Orleans*, 425 U.S. 807, 808 (1976).....

*United States v. Stanley*, 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....

*Wilson v. Layne*, 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....

*West v. Atkins*, 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552.....

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....

5 U.S.C. § 552b.....

5 U.S.C. app. 3 § 9.....

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....

28 U.S.C. § 1346b.....

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....

28 U.S.C. § 2671.....

29 U.S.C. § 794.....

31 U.S.C. § 9105.....

31 U.S.C. § 9106.....

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) .....

42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12133.....

**BOOKS AND SCHOLARLY ARTICLES**

AKHIL REED AMAR, *THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION* 82 (1998).....

Nicole B. Casarez, *Furthering the Accountability Principle in Privatized Federal Corrections: The Need for Access to Private Prison Records*, 28 U. MICH. J.L. REF. 249 (1995).....

THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....

Michael C. Jensen & William H. Meckling, *Theory of the Firm: Managerial Behavior, Agency Costs and Ownership Structure*, 3 J.FIN.ECON. 305 (1976).....

FRANCIS J. LEAZES, *ACCOUNTABILITY AND THE BUSINESS STATE: THE STRUCTURE OF FEDERAL CORPORATIONS* (1987).....

Richard A. Posner, *The Constitution as an Economic Document*, 56 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 4 (1987).....

**NEWSPAPER ARTICLES**

Mark Brunswick, *Trial Set to Begin in Juvenile Abuse Case*, STAR-TRIBUNE (Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN), Apr. 3, 2000 at 01B.....

Guy Coates, *Tallulah Prison Returning to State Control, Walkout of Eighteen Guards Influenced Decision*, NEW ORLEANS TIMES-PICAYUNE, Sept. 22, 1999 at A2.....

David Jackson, *Broken Teens Left in the Wake of Private Gain: Tribune Investigative Report: How Troubled Youth Become Big Business* (Part 2 of 3), CHI. TRIB., Sept. 27, 1999 at 1.....

Carrie Johnson, *Guard Suspended After Escape*, ST. PETERSBURG TIMES, May 8, 2001 at 1.....

Teresa Mears, *Detainees Held by INS Say Jails Rife With Abuse*, BOSTON GLOBE, Aug. 2, 1998 at A22.....

Kit Miniclier, *Olney Springs Prison Agrees to Improvements*, DENVER POST, Apr. 27, 1999 at B01.....

Glenn Puit, *Inmate Warned of Trouble, Prison Staffer Says*, LAS VEGAS REVIEW-JOURNAL, June 13, 2001 at 10B.....

Todd Richissin, *'Fight Club' Probed at Maryland Jail for Juveniles*, BALT. SUN, July 3, 2001 at 1A. ....

Anthony Spangler, *Boot Camp Discourages Inmates' Illness Reports*, FT. WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM, Jan. 25, 2001 at 1.....

Bob Schober, *Twelve Probationers Pulled From Camp: Tarrant Judge Acts on Allegation*, DALLAS MORNING NEWS, May 19, 2001 at 38A.....

Kate Shatzkin, *Cullen Audit Raises Concern, Maryland Probe Identifies Mismanagement at Juvenile Facility*, BALT. SUN, Nov. 18, 2000 at 1B.....

**MISCELLANEOUS**

BUREAU OF PRISONS, STATEMENT OF WORK: COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS CENTERS (Dec. 2000).....

Correctional Services Corporation Annual Report, SEC Form 10-K (Apr. 2, 2001).....

HOUSE COMM. ON GOV'T OPERATIONS, BUREAU OF PRISONS HALFWAY HOUSES: CONTRACTING OUT RESPONSIBILITY, H.R. REP. NO. 102-139 (1991).....
